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Section 3: Detail of indicators rated Red or Amber 

Aim: SAFE: Priorities • Create a safe environment across the town for residents, workers and 
visitors. • Work in partnership with Essex Police and other agencies to tackle crime.  • Look after and 
safeguard our children and vulnerable adults.
Expected Outcome: At risk of missing target 2 Some slippage against target 2 

CP 1.1

Score against 10 BCS crimes; Theft of 
vehicle, theft from vehicle, vehicle 
interference, domestic burglary, theft of 
cycle, theft from person, criminal damage, 
common assault, wounding's, robbery. 
[Cumulative] 

Expected Outcome Format Aim to Minimise 

Managed By Carl Robinson* 

Year Introduced 2007



4% - 10% 2%
8% 6% 3% 19%

29% 17%
2%



CP 1.3

The percentage of children reported to the 
police as having run away that receive an 
independent return to home interview 
[Cumulative] 

Expected Outcome  Format Aim to Maximise 

    

Managed By John O'Loughlin 

Year Introduced 2013 

     

 

     

 



CP 1.4
Rate of children subject to a Child 
Protection Plan per 10,000 (not including 
temps) [Monthly Snapshot] 

Expected Outcome  Format Goldilocks 

    

Managed By John O'Loughlin 

Year Introduced   
     

 

     

 



CP 1.5
Rate of Looked After Children (LAC) per 
10,000 [Monthly Snapshot] 

Expected Outcome  Format Goldilocks 

    

Managed By John O'Loughlin 

Year Introduced   
     

 

     



Aim: CLEAN: Priorities • Continue to promote the use of green technology and initiatives to benefit 
the local economy and environment. • Encourage and enforce high standards of environmental 
stewardship.
Expected Outcome: At risk of missing target 1  

CP 2.3
Percentage of household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting 
[Cumulative] 

Expected Outcome  Format Aim to Maximise 

    

Managed By Carl Robinson* 

Year Introduced 2008 

     

 

     

 



This figure is the latest position and will be validated by the end of March 2017.



Aim: HEALTHY: Priorities • Actively promote healthy and active lifestyles for all. • Work with the 
public and private rented sectors to provide good quality housing. • Improve the life chances of our 
residents, especially our vulnerable children & adults, by working to reduce inequalities and social 
deprivation across our communities. 
Expected Outcome: At risk of missing target 1 Some slippage against target 4 

CP 3.1

Proportion of older people 65 and over 
who were still at home 91 days after 
discharge from hospital to rehab/rehab 
[Rolling Quarter] 

Expected Outcome Format Aim to Maximise 

Managed By Sharon Houlden 

Year Introduced 



 



CP 3.2
Delayed transfers of care from hospital for 
social care per 100,000 population (ASCOF 
2C(2)) [Year to date average] 

Expected Outcome  Format Aim to Minimise 

    

Managed By Sharon Houlden 

Year Introduced   
     

 

     

 



CP 3.3
The proportion of people who use services 
who receive direct payments (ASCOF 1C 
(2A)) [Year to date Snapshot] 

Expected Outcome  Format Aim to Maximise 

    

Managed By Sharon Houlden 

Year Introduced   
     

 

     

 



CP 3.8
Number of people successfully completing 
4 week stop smoking course [Cumulative] 

Expected Outcome  Format Aim to Maximise 

    

Managed By Liesel Park 

Year Introduced   
     

 

     

 



CP 3.9
Take up of the NHS Health Check 
programme - by those eligible 
[Cumulative] 

Expected Outcome  Format Aim to Maximise 

    

Managed By Margaret Gray 

Year Introduced   
     

 

     

 



Aim: EXCELLENT: Priorities • Work with & listen to our communities & partners to achieve better 
outcomes for all • Enable communities to be self-sufficient & foster pride in the town • Promote & lead 
an entrepreneurial, creative & innovative approach to the development of our town.
Expected Outcome: At risk of missing target 1  

CP 5.4
Working days lost per FTE due to sickness 
- excluding school staff [Cumulative] 

Expected Outcome  Format Aim to Minimise 

    

Managed By Joanna Ruffle 

Year Introduced 2009 
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1. Commentary 
 
This report outlines the budget monitoring position for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for 2016/17, based on the views of the Directors and their Management Teams, in light of 
expenditure and income to 28 February 2017. 
 
The starting point for the budget monitoring is the original budget as agreed by Council in February 
2016. Therefore, the full cost budget is being monitored, including fully allocated Management, 
Administrative and Technical Services (MATS) and capital financing costs. As at the end of October 
2016 all corporate savings had been allocated.  
 
 
2. Overall Budget Performance – General Fund 
 
As at the end of February, an underspend to the overall Council budget of £2,387,000 is currently being 
forecast for the year-end. This position reflects a projected overspend of £154,000 in Council 
departmental spending and a £2,541,000 underspend on financing costs and levies. The budget 
pressures which services are reporting are detailed in section 3. The forecast net underspend of 
£2,387,000 is currently estimated to be transferred to earmarked reserves. 
  

Portfolio Latest 
Budget 
2016/17 

£000

Projected 
Outturn 
2016/17   

£000

February 
Forecast 
Variance   

£000

January 
Forecast 
Variance   

£000

Leader 2,858      2,855 (3)              (25)             

Culture, Tourism and the Economy 16,559     16,772 213           310            

Corporate and Community Support Services 4,888      4,516 (372)          (282)           

Housing, Planning & Public Protection Services 10,883     10,819 (64)            (28)             

Children & Learning 32,552     32,855 303           551            

Health & Adult Social Care 43,101     43,362 261           221            

Transport, Waste & Cleansing 25,833     25,649 (184)          (397)           

Technology 65           65 -               -                

Total Portfolio 136,739   136,893 154           350            

Non-Service Areas (12,186) (14,727) (2,541) (326)

Earmarked Reserves (1,347) 1,040 2,387 (24)

Net Expenditure / (Income) 123,206   123,206 0 0 

General Fund Portfolio Forecast Comparison 2016/17

at 28 February 2017 - Period 11

 
 
Where Portfolios are forecasting an overspend by the end of the year, the relevant Director has been 
advised that appropriate action plans must be in place to address any projected overspend position so 
that a balanced budget for the Council is produced by the year end. 
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3. Service Variances - £154,000 forecast overspend 
 
The key variances are as shown in the following table:-  
Portfolio Unfavourable Favourable Net Previous 

period
£(000) £(000) £(000) £(000)

Leader

Treasury Management Costs (3) 0

Vacancies in the Policy and Communications team (25)

0 (3) (3) (25)
Culture, Tourism and the Economy
Southend Pier - Loss of income due to repair of pile caps and 
associated repair costs due to buggy usage for certain users

133 200

Grounds Maintenance - Additional peak relief staff due to 
weather conditions

69 60

Grounds Maintenance - One off additional materials and 
maintenance costs in relation to the new Southend contract

60 60

Grounds Maintenance - shortfall in income 35 40

Golf course - reduced income due to lower user numbers 50 50

The Forum - Facilities Management contract 100 100

Leigh Library - Income shortfall 6 0

Leisure Management - Newly tendered contract saving & part 
year vacant post

(182) (182)

Town Centre - Additional income from the weekly markets (30) 0

Tourism & Events - Vacant post & unspent contractors budget (28) (18)

453 (240) 213 310
Corporate and Community Support

Income from Cremations (150) (50)

Vacancies in the Customer Service team (61) (8)

IT Costs relating to Citizens Accounts 52 0

Income from the Customer Service support for the Veolia (47) (30)

Benefits Admin Team Staffing 100 100

Vacancies in the Partnership team and Grants to Voluntary 
Organisation teams

(15) (50)

Corporate Training Income (14) (14)

Vacancy in the Transport Management team (20) 0

Vacancies in the Accounts Payable and Accountancy teams (20) (170)

Vacancy in the Asset Management Team (50) (50)

Additional security costs for Civic Campus 25 25

Lettings Income not achieved at Civic Centre 23 23

Council Tax Court Income (80) (90)

Maternity cover in Democratic Services 15 0

Vacancies in the Chief Executive Support team (50) (35)

Printing and Postage for Local Elections and Referendum 10 12

Vacancy Factor in the Legal Team 0 5

Legal Services Court Costs and Barristers' Fees 55 65

Legal Services Income 25 20

Staffing costs in the Business Rates team (35) (15)

Vacancies in Corporate Procurement (20) (20)

Property - Increased capitalisation of staffing costs (50) 0

Property - Income received in relation to a written off invoice (70) 0

Other Minor Variance 5 0

258 (630) (372) (282)  
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…Continued
Housing, Planning & Public Protection Services
Building Control - staffing pressures 57 57
Development Control - staffing & court cost underspends (77) (64)
Development Control - drop in income 20 0
Development Control - CIL monitoring income (42) (42)
CCTV - Consultants costs and equipment maintenance 27 27
Vacancies in Private Sector Housing (65) (27)

Vacancies in Community Housing 0 (35)

Regulatory Services - Legal advice 13 13

Licensing - Tables and chairs income shortfall 28 27

Licensing - Gambling Act income shortfall 17 21

Minor variances (42) (5)

162 (226) (64) (28)

Children and Learning
Children's Placements - high cost children with disabilities, 
and cost of direct payments

58 56

Children's Placements - forecast for current cohort of looked 
after children

7 46

Unaccompanied ayslym younder people - legacy scheme 41 54

Unaccompanied asylum younger people - 16/17 National 
transfer scheme

18 17

Pressure on Leaving Care accommodation placements 102 102

Staffing pressure costs in children services due to highlevels 
of agency staff and MARAT team

106 321

Children under Sect 17 and Sect 20 support costs (69) (62)

Funding pressures at the Marigold Assessment centre mostly 
attrituable to transport costs

127 143

Legal charges for children in care - high case load 159 86

Forecast on current in-house fostering placements and impact 
of adoption referral income

4 38

Home to School Education Transport - lower demand and 
contract management

(150) (150)

School Improvement staff vacancies (100) (100)

622 (319) 303 551

Health and Adult Social Care
People with a Learning Disability - Lower than estimated 
residential care placements  and direct payments

(263) (249)

People with Mental Health Needs - Higher than estimated 
residential care placements, direct payments and supported 
living

596 532

Older People - Reduced residential care packages (151) (108)

Physical and Sensory Impairment - Higher than estimated 
residential care placements

51 71

Pressure against budgeted vacancy levels 64 77

Health contribution towards Integrated commissioning (17) (24)

Underspend on service contracts (19) (78)

711 (450) 261 221
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…Continued
Transport, Waste & Cleansing
Street lighting - full year benefits not expected to be achieved 418 355
Traffic Signals - reduction in contractor costs due to LED 9 (24)
Street works Common Permit Scheme - S.74 penalties (469) (467)
Highways Maintenance - rechargeable works not being 169 152
Structural maintenance - footway repairs 144 184
Projects Implementation - transport & online resource costs 22 21
Environmental Maintenance - contract costs 24 (23)
Winter Maintenance - anticipated stock value at year end (92) 0
Bridge Maintenance - reactive repairs (32) (32)
Decriminalised parking - delay in new contract implementation 152 139
Decriminalised parking - estimated bad debt provision at year 
end

(83) 133

Decriminalised parking - reduction in income 717 649
Parking management - income from on- and off-street (277) (262)
Concessionary fares - based on consultant estimate 35 73
Strategic Transport Policy 11 11
Travel Centre - additional security required for site 58 60
Traffic Management - reduction in contractor costs (71) (72)
Traffic Management - fall in capitalisation 100 116
Traffic Management - transport/supplies & services (15) 0
Traffic Management - highways boundary searches (15) 0
Road Safety - changes to service delivery (52) (47)
Public Conveniences - Reduced electricity consumption (30) (30)
Waste Collection - Vacant post within the team (16) (16)
Waste Disposal - Reduced gate fee at the MBT. Balance 
transferred to the Waste Reserve.

(438) (780)

Cleansing - Service Licences no longer required (19) (19)
Environmental Care - Vacant post and associated staffing (65) (65)
Environmental Care - Revised vehicle hire contract (32) (32)
Waste Management - Income from ECC in relation to the JWA (518) (531)
Flood Defences - vacant posts (42) (42)
Flood Defences - pump station servicing & land licence 109 76
Flood Defences - maintenance 74 36
Business Support - Low staff turnover resulting in vacancy 
factor pressure

40 40

2,082 (2,266) (184) (397)
Technology

0 0 0 0

Total 4,288 (4,134) 154 350 

 
 
Non Service Variances (£2,541,000 forecast underspend) 
 
Financing Costs – (£2,535K) 
This provision is forecast to be underspent against budget at the year-end as; revised Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy (£2,035K); PWLB interest (£361K) due to reduced borrowing; reduced 
interest from in-house investments due to lower interest rates £110K; interest on short term borrowing 
(£51K); interest on Bonds (£56K); interest property funds (£200K); Schools and trust balances interest 
£51K; finance lease costs £5K; other £2K. 
 
Levies – (£6K) 
The annual levy from the Coroners Court is less than advised by the organisation when setting the 
budget. 
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4. Appropriations to / from Earmarked Reserves 
 
Net appropriations from Earmarked Reserves totalling £3,874,000 were agreed by Council when 
setting the 2016/17 budget in February 2016. The current outturn position allows for further in-year net 
appropriations to reserves, totalling (£4,914,114).  Total net appropriations from / (to) reserves for 
2016/17 will therefore equal (£1,040,114). 
 

• £367,950 from the Business Transformation Reserve to enable the progression of various 
projects. 

• £2,073,936 from the Earmarked Reserves for Grants carried forward from previous years 
• (£301,000) to the Specific Projects Reserve to cover identified projects 
• £250,000 from the Queensway Reserve to cover on-going revenue costs of the project 
• £30,000 from SEN Reserve to support school music 
• (£150,000) to the Rental Equalisation Reserve 
• (£434,000) to the Waste Reserve due to the MBT commissioning phase 
• (£4,364,000) reduction in the contribution to RCCO from original budget 
• (£2,387,000) appropriation to reserves at the year end  

                  
(£4,914,114) 

 
 
5. Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay (RCCO) 
 
The original budget for 2016/17 included planned revenue contributions for capital investments, via the 
use of Earmarked Reserves, of £6,472,000. Due to slippage in the capital programme, this budget is 
now £2,164,000 with the unused budget being returned to the Capital, Agresso and Social Care 
Reserves respectively. A net change of £4,308,000 has occurred, part of which relates to £56,000 
which has been allocated from contingency to fund the purchase of Bronze Cannons salvaged from 
The London. 
 
 
6. Performance against Budget savings targets for 2016/17 

 
As part of setting the Council budget for 2016/17, a schedule of Departmental and Corporate savings 
was approved totalling £10.086 million. These are required to achieve a balanced budget.  
 
A monthly exercise is in place to monitor the progress of the delivery of these savings.  A breakdown, 
by RAG status, of the Departmental Savings is shown below: 

 

Red Amber Green

Original 
Savings 

Total
Projected 
Outturn

Forecast 
Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Department
Chief Executive 25 75 1,308 1,408 1,383 (25)
People 260 3,547 1,504 5,311 5,015 (296)
Place 0 1,380 1,987 3,367 2,833 (534)

Total 285 5,002 4,799 10,086 9,231 (855)  
 
Although the current forecast is showing a shortfall of £855,000 against the required savings total of 
£10.086 million, it is currently expected that the total savings will be delivered in full as part of each 
Department’s overall budget total by the end of the financial year either by finding alternative savings or 
ensuring amber and red savings are delivered in full. 
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7. Overall Budget Performance – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
The HRA budget was approved by Council on 25th February 2016 and anticipated that £2,287,000 
would be appropriated to earmarked reserves in 2016/17. 
 
The closing HRA balance as at 31st March 2016 was £3,502,000 
 
. 
8. Budget Virements 
 
In line with the approved financial procedure rules all virements over £50,000 between portfolio 
services or between pay and non-pay budgets are to be approved by Cabinet. 
Below is a table showing the virements which fall within these parameters. 
 

DR CR
£ £

Virements over £50,000 in reported period 500            (500)           
Virements over £50,000 previously reported 7,018         (7,018)        
Virements approved under delegated authority 10,224       (10,224)      
Total virements 17,742       (17,742)       
 
The virements for Cabinet approval this period are: 
 

• £500,000 To reallocate Care Act Funding 
 

£500,000 Total
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Capital Programme Budget 

Monitoring 2016/17 

Period 11 

 as at 28th February 2017 

  Departmental Summary 



Capital Programme Monitoring Report – February 2017 

1. Overall Budget Performance 

Department
Revised 
Budget 
2016/17         
£’000

Outturn to 28 
February
2016/17     
£’000

Expected 
outturn 
2016/17   
£’000

Latest 
Expected 
Variance to 
Revised 
Budget 2016/17
£’000

Previous 
Expected 
Variance to 
Revised 
Budget 2016/17
£’000

Total 55,114 38,224 52,046 (3,068) -

External Funding

Council
Budget

Grant 
Budget

Developer & 
Other 

Contributions
Total 

BudgetDepartment
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1,289

14,185

32,199

7,441

Total 31,650 22,693 771 55,114



Department
Grant

Budget

Developer & 
Other 

Contributions
Budget

Total 
external 
funding 
budget

External 
funding 
received

External 
funding 

outstanding

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

4

3,566

1,714

50

Total 22,693 771 23,464 18,130 5,334



2. Department Budget Performance 

Department of the Chief Executive 

Department of the Chief 
Executive

Revised 
Budget 
2016/17        
£’000

Outturn to 
28 February
2016/17     
£’000

Expected 
outturn 
2016/17   
£’000

Latest 
Forecast 
Variance 
to Year 
End
2016/17   
£’000

Previous 
Forecast 
Variance to 
Year End
2016/17   
£’000

Subtotal 1,153 409 1,063 (90) -

Total 1,289 409 1,199 (90) -

Priority Works £’000

Council Buildings 

Asset Management (Property) 



Cemeteries and Crematorium 

Priority Works 

Summary 



Department for People  
      

Department for People
Revised 
Budget 
2016/17              
£’000

Outturn to 
31 January
2016/17
£’000

Expected
outturn 
2016/17
£’000

Latest 
Expected 
Variance to 
Year End
2016/17   
£’000

Previous 
Expected 
Variance to 
Year End
2016/17   
£’000

Total 14,185 10,065 11,665 (2,520) -

Adult Social Care 

General Fund Housing 



Children & Learning Other Schemes 

Condition Schemes

Devolved Formula Capital 

Primary and Secondary School Places

Summary 



Department for Place

Department for Place
Revised 
Budget 
2016/17      
£’000

Outturn to 
28 February
2016/17     
£’000

Expected 
outturn 
2016/17   
£’000

Latest 
Expected 
Variance 
to Year 
End
2016/17   
£’000

Previous 
Expected 
Variance to 
Year End
2016/17   
£’000

Total 32,199 21,669 31,741 (458) -

Culture 



ICT 

Enterprise, Tourism & Regeneration 

Southend Pier 



Coastal Defence and Foreshore 

Highways and Infrastructure 

Parking Management 

Section 38 and Section 106 Schemes 

Local Transport Plans (LTP Schemes) 



Local Growth Fund 

Transport 

Energy Saving Projects 



Summary 



Housing Revenue Account 

Housing Revenue Account
Revised 
Budget 
2016/17       
£’000

Outturn to 
28 February
2016/17     
£’000

Expected 
outturn 
2016/17   
£’000

Forecast 
Variance 
to Year 
End  
2016/17      
£’000

Previous 
Forecast 
Variance 
to Year 
End
2016/17   
£’000

Total 7,441 6,081 7,441 - -

Decent Homes Programme 

Council House Adaptions 

Other HRA 
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